of the Shares traded on the SGX-ST for the five (5) consecutive trading days immediately
preceding the Latest Practicable Date).

For illustrative purposes only, on the basis of the assumptions set out above, and based on the
audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 April 2018 and assuming that:-

(i) the Share Buyback Mandate had been effective on the Latest Practicable Date being 30
November 2018; and

(ii) the purchases or acquisitions of Shares are half financed by capital and half financed by
profits,

the financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of such Shares by the Company on the audited
financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 April 2018 would have been as
follows:-

(i) On-Market Purchases of Shares of up to 10% of its issued Shares with 5% financed
out of profits and 5% financed out of capital and subsequently cancelled

Group Company
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 April 2018
Shareholders’ Funds 208,675 196,241 164,178 151,744

Net Assets 301,278 288,844 164,178 151,744

Current Assets 395,312 382,878 34,567 33,762

Current Liabilities 584,974 584,974 163,949 175,578

Total Borrowings ¹ 344,086 344,086 141,155 141,155

Cash & cash equivalents 70,549 58,115 805 –

Treasury Shares ('000) 5,189 69,249 5,189 69,249

Subsidiary Holdings ('000) – – – –

Number of shares (net of
Treasury Shares and
Subsidiary Holdings (‘000)

692,763 623,514 692,763 623,514

Financial Ratios

NA per Share 5 (cents) 43.49 46.33 23.70 24.34

Earnings per Share (cents) (13.09) (13.09) (5.28) (5.28)

Gearing (%) 2 164.89 175.34 85.98 93.02

Gearing (net of cash) (%) 3 131.08 145.72 85.49 93.02

Current Ratio (times) 4 0.68 0.65 0.21 0.19

Vibrant Group_Letter to Shareholders_2018_r2.indd   10 7/12/18   5:51 pm

- 11 -

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(ii) Off-Market Purchases of Shares of up to 10% of its issued Shares with 5% financed
out of profits and 5% financed out of capital and subsequently cancelled

Group Company
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
Before Share

[…]

Net Assets 301,278 282,252 164,178 151,152

Current Assets 395,312 382,286 34,567 33,762

Current Liabilities 584,974 584,974 163,949 176,170

Total Borrowings ¹ 344,086 344,086 141,155 141,115

Cash and cash equivalents 70,549 57,523 805 –

Treasury Shares ('000) 5,189 69,249 5,189 69,249

Subsidiary Holdings ('000) – – – –

Number of shares (net of
Treasury Shares and
Subsidiary Holdings) (‘000)

692,763 623,514 692,763 623,514

Financial Ratios

NA per Share 5 (cents) 43.49 46.23 23.70 24.24

Earnings per Share (cents) (13.09) (13.09) (5.28) (5.28)

Gearing (%) 2 164.89 175.87 85.98 93.39

Gearing (net of cash) (%) 3 131.08 146.47 85.49 93.39

Current Ratio (times) 4 0.68 0.65 0.21 0.19

(iii) On-Market Purchases of Shares of up to 10% of its issued Shares with 5% financed
out of profits and 5% financed out of capital and subsequently held as Treasury Shares

Group Company
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 April 2018
Shareholders’ Funds 208,675 197,124 164,178 152,627

Net Assets 301,278 289,727 164,178 152,627

Current Assets 395,312 383,761 34,567 33,762

Current Liabilities 584,974 584,974 163,949 174,695

Total Borrowings ¹ 344,086 344,086 141,155 141,155

Cash & cash equivalents 70,549 58,998 805 –

Treasury Shares ('000) 5,189 69,795 5,189 69,795

Subsidiary Holdings ('000) – – – –

Number of shares (net of
Treasury Shares and
Subsidiary Holdings) (‘000)

692,763 628,428 692,763 628,428

Financial Ratios

NA per Share 5 (cents) 43.49 46.10 23.70 24.29

Earnings per Share (cents) (13.09) (13.09) (5.28) (5.28)

Gearing (%) 2 164.89 174.55 85.98 92.48

Gearing (net of cash) (%) 3 131.08 144.62 85.49 92.48

Current Ratio (times) 4 0.68 0.66 0.21 0.19

Vibrant Group_Letter to Shareholders_2018_r2.indd   11 7/12/18   5:51 pm

- 12 -

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(iv) Off-Market Purchases of Shares of up to 10% of its issued Shares with 5% financed
out of profits and 5% financed out of capital and subsequently held as Treasury Shares

Group Company
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 April 2018
Shareholders’ Funds 208,675 196,574 164,178 152,077

Net Assets 301,278 289,177 164,178 152,077

Current Assets 395,312 383,211 34,567 33,762

Current Liabilities 584,974 584,974 163,949 175,245

Total Borrowings ¹ 344,086 344,086 141,155 141,155

Cash and cash equivalents 70,549 58,448 805 –

Treasury Shares ('000) 5,189 69,795 5,189 69,795

Subsidiary Holdings ('000) – – – –

Number of shares (net of
Treasury Shares and
Subsidiary Holdings) (‘000)

692,763 628,428 692,763 628,428

Financial Ratios

NA per Share 5 (cents) 43.49 46.02 23.70 24.20

Earnings per Share (cents) (13.09) (13.09) (5.28) (5.28)

Gearing (%) 2 164.89 175.04 85.98 92.82

Gearing (net of cash) (%) 3 131.08 145.31 85.49 92.82

Current Ratio (times) 4 0.68 0.66 0.21 0.19

Notes:-

(1) Total borrowings comprise liabilities arising from borrowings from banks and other financial institutions and
outstanding debt securities.

(2) Gearing is computed based on the ratio of total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.

(3) Gearing (net of cash) is computed based on the ratio of total borrowings after deducting cash and cash equivalents